

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

<b>TYNDALE HOUSE PUBLISHERS, INC.; MARK D. TAYLOR,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Plaintiffs,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>v.</b>	)	<b>Case No. 1:12-cv-1635-RBW</b>
	)	
<b>KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, <i>et al.</i>,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Defendants.</b>	)	

---

**DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND  
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION .....1

BACKGROUND .....6

ARGUMENT .....9

I. PLAINTIFFS’ RFRA CLAIM IS WITHOUT MERIT .....9

    A. The preventive services coverage regulations do not substantially burden any exercise of religion by for-profit companies and their owners .....10

        1. Tyndale and its owners are separate and distinct legal entities, and thus their claims must be analyzed separately .....10

        2. There is no substantial burden on Tyndale because a for-profit corporation does not exercise religion .....12

        3. The regulations do not substantially burden the religious exercise of Tyndale’s owners because the regulations apply only to the corporation, which is a separate and distinct legal entity .....20

            a. *Tyndale does not have standing to assert the religious exercise rights of its owners*.....21

            b. *Even if the corporation has standing to assert the rights of its owners, the regulations do not impose any requirements on the owners and thus cannot amount to a substantial burden*.....25

        4. Alternatively, any burden imposed by the regulations is too attenuated to constitute a substantial burden .....30

    B. Even if there were a substantial burden on religious exercise, the regulations serve compelling governmental interests and are the least restrictive means to achieve those interests .....34

II. PLAINTIFFS’ NON-RFRA CLAIMS ARE ALSO WITHOUT MERIT .....41

CONCLUSION.....42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Ad Hoc Comm. of Equity Holders of Tectonic Network, Inc. v. Wolford*,  
554 F. Supp. 2d 538 (D. Del. 2008)..... 11

*Annex Medical, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
No. 12-cv-2804, 2013 WL 101927 (D. Minn. Jan. 8, 2013) ..... 5, 10, 31

*Anselmo v. Cnty. of Shasta*,  
No. 2:12-cv-361, 2012 WL 2090437 (E.D. Cal. 2012) ..... 14

*Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius*,  
No. 1:12-cv-1096, 2012 WL 6845677 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 24, 2012)..... *passim*

*B&V Distrib. Co., Inc. v. Dottore Companies, LLC*,  
278 Fed. App'x 480, 485 (6th Cir. 2008) ..... 21

*Braunfeld v. Brown*,  
366 U.S. 599 (1961)..... 26, 41

*Briscoe v. Sebelius*,  
\_\_\_ F. Supp. 2d \_\_\_, 2013 WL 755413 (D. Colo. Feb. 27, 2013)..... 5, 13, 42

*Canderm Pharmacal, Ltd. v. Elder Pharm., Inc.*,  
862 F.2d 597 (6th Cir. 1988) ..... 21

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 36

*Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King*,  
533 U.S. 158 (2001)..... 11, 21

*City of Boerne v. Flores*,  
521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... 3, 18

*Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chi.*,  
342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003) ..... 26

*Combs v. Homer-Center Sch. Dist.*,  
540 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 26

*Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius*,  
\_\_\_ F. Supp. 2d \_\_\_, 2013 WL 140110 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 11, 2013)..... *passim*

*Conestoga Wood Specialities Corp. v. HHS*,  
 No. 13-1144, 2013 WL 1277419 (3d Cir. Feb. 8, 2013) ..... 5, 31, 42

*Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ  
 of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos*,  
 483 U.S. 327, 336 (1987)..... 16

*Cutter v. Wilkinson*,  
 544 U.S. 709 (2005)..... 19

*Diva’s Inc. v. City of Bangor*,  
 411 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 21, 22

*Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson*,  
 538 U.S. 468 (2003)..... 10, 21

*Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church*,  
 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990) ..... 35

*Eden Foods, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
 No. 13-cv-11229, 2013 WL 1190001 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 22, 2013).....5, 31, 42

*EEOC v. Townley Eng’g and Mfg. Co.*,  
 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988) ..... *passim*

*EMI Ltd. v. Bennett*,  
 738 F.2d 994 (9th Cir. 1984) ..... 24

*Erlich v. Glasner*,  
 418 F.2d 226 (9th Cir. 1969) ..... 22

*Franklin v. United States*,  
 992 F.2d 1492 (10th Cir. 1993) ..... 17

*Geneva Coll v. Sebelius*,  
 \_\_\_ F. Supp. 2d \_\_\_, 2013 WL 1703871 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 19, 2013) ..... 5

*Gilardi v. Sebelius*,  
 \_\_\_ F. Supp. 2d \_\_\_, 2013 WL 781150 (D.D.C. Mar. 3, 2013) ..... *passim*

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal*,  
 546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... 9, 35, 36, 41

*Gonzalez v. Arizona*,  
 485 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 3

*Graham v. Comm’r*,  
822 F.2d 844 (9th Cir. 1987) ..... 35

*Grote Indus., LLC v. Sebelius*,  
\_\_ F. Supp. 2d \_\_, 2012 WL 6725905 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 27, 2012) ..... *passim*

*Grote v. Sebelius*,  
708 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... *passim*

*Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
133 S. Ct. 64 (2012)..... 5

*Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
No. 12-6294, 2012 WL 6930302 (10th Cir. Dec. 20, 2012)..... 4, 5, 10, 30

*Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
870 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (W.D. Okla. 2012)..... *passim*

*Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft*,  
333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 14

*Homans v. City of Albuquerque*,  
366 F.3d 900 (10th Cir. 2004) ..... 3

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC*,  
132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)..... *passim*

*In re EToys, Inc.*,  
234 Fed. App’x 24, 25 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 10

*In re Kaplan*,  
143 F.3d 807 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 21, 22

*In re Rodriguez*,  
258 F.3d 757 (8th Cir. 2001).....3

*Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.*,  
344 U.S. 94 (1952)..... 14

*Korte v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
\_\_ F. Supp. 2d \_\_, 2012 WL 6553996 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 14, 2012) ..... *passim*

*Kowalski v. Tesmer*,  
543 U.S. 125 (2004)..... 23, 24

*Kush v. Am. States Ins. Co.*,  
853 F.2d 1380 (7th Cir. 1988) ..... 21

*Lambert v. Blackwell*,  
134 F.3d 506 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 3

*LeBoon v. Lancaster Jewish Cmty. Ctr.*,  
503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 15

*Legatus v. Sebelius*,  
901 F. Supp. 2d 980 (E.D. Mich. 2012)..... 5, 32, 38

*Living Water Church of God v. Charter Twp. of Meridian*,  
258 Fed. App'x 729 (6th Cir. 2007)... .....26

*Mead v. Holder*,  
766 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 29

*M.K. Chambers Co. v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.*,  
No. 13-cv-11379, 2013 WL 1340719 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 3, 2013) ..... 5

*Monaghan v. Sebelius*,  
\_\_\_ F. Supp. 2d \_\_\_, 2012 WL 6738476 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 30, 2012) ..... 5

*Monaghan v. Sebelius*,  
\_\_\_ F. Supp. 2d \_\_\_, 2013 WL 1014026 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 14, 2013)..... 5

*NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago*,  
440 U.S. 490 (1979)..... 15

*Nautilus Ins. Co. v. Reuter*,  
537 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 12

*Newland v. Sebelius*,  
881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012)..... 5

*O'Brien v. HHS*,  
894 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (E.D. Mo. 2012)..... *passim*

*Potter v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
558 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 27

*Potthoff v. Morin*,  
245 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2001) ..... 22

*Powers v. Ohio*,  
499 U.S. 400 (1991)..... 24

*S. Ridge Baptist Church v. Indus. Comm’n of Ohio*,  
911 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1990) ..... 41

*Schaffer, et al. v. Universal Rundle Corp.*,  
397 F.2d 893 (5th Cir. 1968) ..... 24

*Schenley Distillers Corp. v. United States*,  
326 U.S. 432 (1946)..... 24

*Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.*,  
No. 2:12-cv-92, 2012 WL 6738489 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 31, 2012)..... 5, 29

*Sherbert v. Verner*,  
374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 18, 35

*Smith Setzer & Sons, Inc. v. South Carolina Procurement Review Panel*,  
20 F.3d 1311 (4th Cir. 1994) ..... 22, 21

*Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.*,  
633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 15, 17

*Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky*,  
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... *passim*

*Sylvia’s Haven, Inc. v. Mass. Dev. Fin. Agency*,  
397 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D. Mass. 2005) ..... 24

*The Guides, Ltd. v. Yarmouth Grp. Prop. Mgmt., Inc.*,  
295 F.3d 1065 (10th Cir. 2002) ..... 22

*Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n*,  
165 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 30

*Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.*,  
450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 18, 26, 32

*Tileston v. Ullman*,  
318 U.S. 44 (1943)..... 22

*Torco Oil Co. v. Innovative Thermal Corp.*,  
763 F. Supp. 1445 (N.D. Ill. 1991) ..... 27

*Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
 \_\_\_ F. Supp. 2d \_\_\_, 2012 WL 5817323 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012)..... 5

*United States v. Henderson*,  
 536 F.3d 776 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 3

*United States v. Israel*,  
 317 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2003) ..... 41

*United States v. Lee*,  
 455 U.S. 252 (1982)..... 18, 19, 20, 35, 37, 40, 41

*United States v. Oliver*,  
 255 F.3d 588 (8th Cir. 2001) ..... 35

*United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures*,  
 412 U.S. 669 (1973)..... 29

*United States v. Winddancer*,  
 435 F. Supp. 2d 687 (M.D. Tenn. 2006)..... 35, 37

*Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB*,  
 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 3, 15, 16, 17, 19

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 23

*Werft v. Desert Sw. Annual Conference of the United Methodist Church*,  
 377 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 14

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*,  
 406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 18, 35

**STATE CASES**

*BASF Corp. v. POSM II Props. P’ship, L.P.*,  
 No. 3608-VCS, 2009 WL 522721 (Del. Ch. Mar. 3, 2009)..... 11

*Cargill, Inc. v. JWH Special Circumstance LLC*,  
 959 A.2d 1096 (Del. Ch. 2008)..... 10

*Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n*,  
 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994)..... 20



**FEDERAL STATUTES**

26 U.S.C. § 1402(g) ..... 40

26 U.S.C. § 1402(g)(1) ..... 40

26 U.S.C. § 4980H..... 39

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2)..... 38, 39

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)..... 11

29 U.S.C. § 1132(d) ..... 26, 33

42 U.S.C. § 12113(d)(1) ..... 15

42 U.S.C. § 12113(d)(2) ..... 15

42 U.S.C. § 18011..... 37

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 ..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)..... 9, 12, 13

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a) ..... 15, 28

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) ..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)..... 38

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4) ..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(a)(1) ..... 25

Pub. L. No. 103-141, 107 Stat. 1488 (1993)..... 9

Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)..... 5

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-1251T ..... 1

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713T ..... 25

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713T(b)(1)..... 6

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-1251..... 1

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713..... 25

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713(b)(1) ..... 6

45 C.F.R. § 147.130 ..... 25

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv) ..... 40

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)(A)..... 7

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)(B)..... 8

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(b)(1)..... 6

45 C.F.R. § 147.140 ..... 1, 37

75 Fed. Reg. 34,540 (June 17, 2010) ..... 37, 38

75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010)..... 6

76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011)..... 7, 8, 38

77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012) ..... 8, 36, 40

77 Fed. Reg. 16,501 (Mar. 21, 2012)..... 8

78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013) ..... 8

**STATE STATUES**

8 Del. C. §§ 101-114..... 11

8 Del. C. § 102(b)(7)..... 11

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL**

139 Cong. Rec. S14350-01, S14352..... 33

**MISCELLANEOUS**

FDA, Birth Control Guide ..... 7

Guttmacher Institute, State Policies in Brief: Insurance Coverage of Contraceptives  
(June 1, 2013)..... 8

HRSA, Women’s Preventive Services: Required Health Plan Coverage Guidelines ..... 7

Inst. of Med., Clinical Preventive Services for Women:  
Closing the Gaps (2011)..... 6, 7, 36

Kaiser Family Foundation and Health Research & Educational Trust, Employer  
Health Benefits 2012 Annual Survey ..... 38
